PRINTED: 10/24/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURV	
		345534	B. WING _		09/24/2	019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER D HEALTH & REHABILIT	ATION CO	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2702 FARRELL ROAD SANFORD, NC 27330	•	010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COM	(X5) MPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	3	F 0	00		
	J. Non-noncompliance	24/2019. Past				
F 689 SS=J	Free of Accident Haz	ded survey was conducted. cards/Supervision/Devices (2)	F 6	89	10/1	10/19
	supervision and assi accidents.	esident receives adequate stance devices to prevent T is not met as evidenced				
	interviews, resident finterview, and dentist facility failed to provinon-verbal cognitive assessed to be a rist to a dental office for accidents (Resident unattended at the dehis wheelchair out of approximately 25-30 sidewalk. The wheel resident fell forward concrete parking lot.	y impaired resident, who was k for elopement, during a visit 1 of 3 residents reviewed for #1). The resident was left ntal office. He self-propelled the building, traveled feet where he rolled off the chair overturned and the but of the chair and onto the		Past noncompliance: no plan correction required.	of	
ADODATOS		SLIPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	_	TITLE	(X6) D	ATE

Electronically Signed 10/10/2019

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		OATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345534	B. WING _			C 09/24/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTH & REHABILIT	TATION CO		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2702 FARRELL ROAD SANFORD, NC 27330	,	0.00
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689		e 1 ere he was treated for head, abrasions on both	F6	89		
	elbows and both har	nds. After being treated at the treturned to the facility.				
	Findings included:					
	Resident #1 was adı 10/16/2014 with diag cardiovascular accid hemiplegia, aphasia behavioral disturban	ent with right side , and dementia with				
	Set (MDS) dated 9/1 had moderately impa	recent annual Minimum Data 0/2019 revealed the resident aired cognition and is coded ion/oversight with locomotion.				
	indicated the resider loss/dementia with ir wanderguard (a dep residents from exitin secondary to wande indicated, "resident unattended." Interve	nt risk included to observe				
	written on 9/17/2019 the nurse aide (NA) found the resident fat to his bed which was position. The NA ma resident was assess documentation indicatoright cheek and each	ng notes revealed a note at 11:05 PM that specified working on resident's hall ace down on the fall mat next s noted to be in the lowest de the nurse aware and the ed for injuries. The nurse's ates the resident had redness ar as well as a dime size nee. The doctor, Director of				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345534	B. WING _			C 09/24/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTH & REHABILI	TATION CO		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2702 FARRELL ROAD SANFORD, NC 27330	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	03/24/2013	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	The POA requested emergency department of the EMS report data received the call from reached the resident found to be in his be responding appropriated to the arrived 9/18/2019. Resident #1's hospificated for injuries and transported back noted transfer of call in a nurse's progres. Nurse #1 document transported from the appointment by a contract of the entire transported from the appointment by a contract of the entire transported from the appointment by a contract of the entire transported from the appointment by a contract of the entire transported from the appointment by a contract of the entire transported from the appointment by a contract of the entire transported from the appointment at the denta documented the derivation of the parking lot, if dental office receptice into the parking lot, if dental office receptice in the entire transported from the parking lot, if dental office receptice in the entire transported from the entire	POA were notified of the fall. the resident be sent to the ent for evaluation of injuries. ed 9/18/2019 indicated they in the facility at 1:03 AM, it at 1:20 AM, where he was ed asleep, easily aroused and ately to staff. The report at the hospital at 1:55 AM on at the hospital at 1:55 AM on at the hospital at 1:55 AM on eat 7:05 AM on 9/18/2019. Is note dated 9/18/2019, at that Resident #1 was a facility to a dental entracted transport company the also indicated she sent resident and that the Power of scheduled to meet the ent office. Nurse #1, later intal office receptionist had approximately 11:30 AM to let ent had wheeled himself out fallen, and was injured. The onist reported EMS had	Fé	889			
	reached the residen lying on the concrete stopper. Resident # obvious laceration to						

STATEMENT OF DE AND PLAN OF COR		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		OMPLETED
		345534	B. WING _			C 09/24/2019
	DER OR SUPPLIER	TATION CO		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2702 FARRELL ROAD SANFORD, NC 27330	'	30.2 1.20 10
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
der left who res the nor Rew who with sur PO On obsin hor one that and bar and bar left guar and rep	unattended by fateled himself out ident fell forward concrete. EMS in a verbal but answisident #1 was traitere he was evaluated wiew of ED provide ealed Resident #1 and was evaluated witnessed fall fromography (CT) of evidence of fracture. Eld laceration to heat in no need for lace gical glue was apply A for "wound professe on one capacity derstand communicatempt to respondages on right tend bruising just belondages covering the elbow, and left the ard on left ankle.	vised EMS the resident was acility transport and that he to the parking lot where the out of the wheelchair onto oted the resident was ered yes/no with his head. Insported to the hospital atted for injuries. Her note dated 9/18/2019 1 arrived at the ED at 11:27 ed for injuries after an in his wheelchair". Computed the cervical spine revealed the cervical spine revealed of physician reported resident and. Bleeding was controlled eration repair, however, plied at the request of the	F 6	89		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		FRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		345534	B. WING				C (24/2040
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 09/	24/2019
SANFORD	HEALTH & REHABILITA	ATION CO		SANFO	RD, NC 27330		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From page	e 4	F	889			
	smoking area. NA#1	ed he did very well f down hall when going to described the resident's exit cur mostly when he is					
	PM with the reception this incident occurred the day of the incident brought into the office pushed by the driver company. She report desk and gave her the paperwork prepared I the receptionist stated resident would not be a POA present. The company was on her way to may office per the facility. Further stated the drivestay with the resident had other residents of transported to appoin receptionist stated she resident to look up that the facility. She stated she could not recall he not being in the office not be able to see the being present. She we would try to contact the get up with her, they would try to contact the get up with her, they would try to contact the get up with her, they would try to contact the get up with her, they would try to contact the get up with her, they would try to contact the get up with her, they would try to contact the get up with her, they would try to contact the get up with her, they would try to contact the get up with her, they would try to contact the get up with her, they would try to contact the get up with her, they would try to contact the get up with her, they would try to contact the get up with her, they would try to contact the get up with her, they would try to contact the get up with her, they would try to contact the get up with her, they would try to contact the get up with her, they would try to contact the get up with her they would try to contact the get up with her they would try to contact the get up with her they would try to contact the get up with her they would try to contact they would try to	rview was conducted at 1:10 hist at the dental office where . The receptionist working it stated Resident #1 was e in a wheelchair being for the contracted transport ed the driver came to the e resident's name and by the facility. At that time, d she told the driver the e seen by the dentist without driver then told her the POA eet the resident at the dental The dental receptionist her told her she could not because she (the driver) In the van that needed to be trents as well. The dental e turned her back to the e facility's number and call d she spoke with a nurse, er name, regarding the POA e and that the dentist would e resident without a POA as told by the nurse, they he POA and if they could not would call transport to go get the resident. The dental hen she hung up the phone esident #1 had made his g. She immediately called m know the resident was no					
	being present. She w would try to contact the get up with her, they we back to the office and receptionist stated whe and turned around, R way out of the building the facility and let the	as told by the nurse, they he POA and if they could not would call transport to go get the resident. The dental hen she hung up the phone esident #1 had made his					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	· /	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345534	B. WING _			C 09/24/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTH & REHABILIT	ATION CO		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2702 FARRELL ROAD SANFORD, NC 27330	I	00/2-4/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	phone, a client ran into call 911 because a fallen and was bleed back and let them know that EMS was enrour reported she was no for elopement or war the transport driver. A phone interview was 34 AM with the driv #1 to his dental appostated she picked the the morning of 9/18/2 got there, the resider parked inside the building door with seven scheduled for transphanded her his pape and where he was to transport driver state resident lived in the siguard, or had behavifurther stated she pudentist office, checker receptionist the POA the office. The receptions	after she hung up the to the office and asked her a man in a wheelchair had ing. She called the facility ow what had happened and the told the resident was at risk adering by the facility or by as conducted on 9/24/2019 at the who transported Resident wintment on 9/18/2019. She are resident up at the facility on 2019. She stated when she are was in his wheelchair and liding at the side entrance that morning. The nurse arwork and gave her his name be transported. The dishe was never told the secured unit, wore a wander ors such as wandering. She shed the resident into the	F6	<u> </u>		
	POA, and stated she transport driver state the van that needed appointments. The tr returning to the denta from the facility. She that call was received back and get the result and bring him back to	would call the facility. The d she had other residents on				

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN		STRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		345534	B. WING			1	C 24/2019
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.000.		STREE	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 09/	24/2019
					ARRELL ROAD		
SANFORD	HEALTH & REHABILITA	ATION CO			ORD, NC 27330		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From page	e 6	F 6	89			
		ce as she was pulling into the					
	A phone interview wit on 9/23/2019 at 12:1	th the POA was conducted 7 PM. She stated the					
	9/18/2019 at 11:00 A	uled dental appointment on M to be seen for mouth					
		t's lower lip. On the night ent she received a call from					
	, ,	resident had fallen. She nt be transported to the ED					
	for evaluation. The P	OA further stated she was					
		cers, diagnosed the resident					
		cribed medications to treat ent was transferred back to					
	the facility in the early						
		not certain of the exact time.					
		ne morning of 9/18/2019 she spoke with Nurse #2					
	_	tion for thrush. The POA					
		I the nurse to cancel the					
		out assumed she would					
		the reason the resident was					
	0	The POA further stated that ing she got a call from the					
		dental appointment and fall.					
		ental office parking lot and					
		office receptionist on 9/23/19					
		the parking lot was located					
		t lead to a heavily traveled,					
	, ,	h a 45 miles per hour speed t pointed out the sidewalk					
		elf-propelled his wheelchair					
		feet before falling forward					
		onto the concrete, next to a					
		The receptionist specified					
		nd lying on his right side with					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	, ,	ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		345534	B. WING _			C 09/24/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTH & REHABILITA	ATION CO		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2702 FARRELL ROAD SANFORD, NC 27330	<u> </u>	00/24/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	stated the Dental offiresident until EMS ar Interview with the add on 9/23/2019 at 11:4 incident with Resider office unaccompanies. She further stated the resident at the dental show. The facility add learned of the incider called the facility and not shown for the appropriate then called the transported to the office transported to the hofacility administrator was left at the office self-propel his wheeled	the forehead. The receptionist ce staff stayed with the rived. In ministrator was conducted 5 AM, she was aware of the at #1 being left at dentist d and the subsequent fall. The POA was to meet the appointment but did not ministrator reported she at when the dental office let them know the POA had cointment. The administrator empted to call the POA, and cort driver to go back and get ime the transport van the resident had been spital ED by ambulance. The acknowledged the resident unattended and did chair out of the dental office	Fé	DEFICIENCY)		
	confirmed the resider unit" and did wear a velopement. At 2:26 PM on 9/24/2 conducted with the fashe reported the facili residents but they did transport companies. performance improve immediately on 9/18/member accompanyi supervision during transpointments. She reevaluated by a physic	nd injury. The administrator in the did live in the "secured wanderguard due to risk for 2019 another interview was acility administrator in which ity typically transported doccasionally use two other. She stated they put a sement plan into place 2019. This included a staffing residents who needed ansport and to outside exported Resident #1 was cian in the ED, returned to day, and was immediately				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345534	B. WING		09/24/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER D HEALTH & REHABILIT	TATION CO		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2702 FARRELL ROAD SANFORD, NC 27330	03/24/2013
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 689	placed on one to one member. She further one to one since the The following is the fiplan: Facility compliance of 9/19/2019. Corrective Action for Resident involved in transported from the ED by EMS for evaluation. No follow for the resident. To precurring, the resident staff member to all or light of the desired who had appointment conducted to ensure present with the resident with the resident with the resident requiring appointment on 9/18 resident was accomplianced. Systemic Changes: Education On 9/18/2019 the St.	e observation with a staff r stated he has remained on incident on 9/18/2019. facility's corrective action date of corrective action the resident involved: the elopement was dental office to the hospital vation. The resident returned is from the ED post of up treatment was required prevent the event from int will be accompanied by a putside appointments. Intially affected residents and ken: Intially affected residents and ken:	F 689		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345534	B. WING				24/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTH & REHABILIT.	ATION CO	•	270	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2 FARRELL ROAD NFORD, NC 27330	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	information: All apporeviewed daily by Nu any identified resider an appointed staff me accompany the resid appointment. A staff must attend appointment with them until the arfamily decided to trarthen a staff member resident to the appoint Quality Assurance The Director of Nursi Manager, RN Super Coordinator will revied aily, Monday thru Fresidents are in need appointment. Any resan elopement risk, reneeds additional sup the outside appointment will be viame on the transpocalendar. The Director of Nursi Manager, RN Super Coordinator will revied name on the transpocalendar. The Director of Nursi Manager, RN Super Coordinator will revied Monday thru Friday for one month to ensineed for supervision	transportation rs that included the following intment schedules must be rse Administration to ensure at in need of supervision has ember assigned to them to ent to scheduled member from the facility nent with resident and stay rive back to the facility. If insport the identified resident, does not have to accompany intment. Ing, Administrator, Unit visor, or Staff Development with the transportation log riday to assess which I of supervision at the outside sident that has triggered as esides in the secured unit, or ervision for tasks required at them. The employee that esident on an outside written next to the resident's retation appointment Ing, Administrator, Unit visor, or Staff Development with the transportation log or four weeks, then monthly ure that residents who have thad a staff member present int unless a family member	F	689			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPL AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		345534	B. WING		C 09/24/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTH & REHABILIT	ATION CO	2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2702 FARRELL ROAD SANFORD, NC 27330	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	O BE COMPLETION	
F 689	monthly and present Quality Assurance C recommendations m The facility's date of 9/19/2019. Review of the facility 9/23/2019 revealed a ensuring any identific supervision had an a assigned to them to appointments dated sign in sheet with signides, and transportations, and transportation calend the designated staff initials and date sign. Additionally, staff into were conducted during staff were knowledge and received the educations mental to the designated staff in the staff were knowledge and received the educations mental process.	Ing will review these audits the findings to the facility committee for further onthly for two months. Compliance was validated as Plan of Correction on an Inservice record for ed resident in need of ppointed staff member accompany them to outside 9/18/2019, which included a matures of nurse, nurse ation aides/drivers. Cortation calendar from 2019 revealed the facility ag staff member on one and that the daily alar was reviewed by one of members as signified by their ed. Erviews and observations and the survey which showed eable on plan of correction acation on 9/18/2019. Review correction revealed evidence	F 689			